PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT ITEM# a3
Board of Trustees Agenda Report '
For the Trustee Meeting Date of March 9, 2010

ITEM TITLE:
Consider Approval of Amendment to Agreement No. 3 for Construction Management

Services with Olive Construction Management Inc. for College of Alameda Short-Term
Projects :

SPECIFIC BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval is requested for Amendment No. 3 to the agreement with Olive Construction
Management Inc., the project manager for the College of Alameda Short-Term Projects,
for a fee of $88,753.

ITEM SUMMARY:

Under the amendment, project management services will be provided for the Dental Clinic
Project, which will offer low-cost dental services to the community; and the Tennis Court
Bleachers & Miscellaneous Repairs project, which includes the installation of two sets of
bleachers, the relocation of the existing electrical panel, installation of a new storage unit,
installation of a new scoreboard and the installation of new parking lights. Due to a bid
savings realized during the performance of the College of Alameda Modernization and
Short-Term projects, the District requested that these two additional projects move
forward.

The scope of services includes:

¢ Project management and support for the Dental Area Modifications project and the:
Tennis Court Bleachers & Miscellaneous Repairs project

o Design services for Tennis Court Bleachers & Miscellaneous Repairs project

Obtain DSA approval for the Tennis Court Bleachers & Miscellaneous Repairs

project

Assist District with the bidding process

Assist with post-bid interviews

Construction management service closeout

Review estimates for content

Additional services as required by the District

- BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:
The original contract with Olive Construction Management Inc. was approved at the Board
meeting of April 24, 2007, in the amount of $156,120.

s At the meeting of October 9, 2007, the Board approved Amendment No. 1, in the
- amount of $380,029, which provided services for Phase Il projects and extended
the term from August 2007 to August 2008.
e Atthe meeting of October 14, 2008, the Board approved Amendment No. 2, in the
amount of $36,500, which provided services for an additional project and extended
the term from September 2008 to September 2009.




¢ This Amendment No. 3, in the amount of $88,753, extends services through
December 2010 and will increase the total not-to-exceed contract amount to
$661,402.

ALTERNATIVES/OPTIONS:
Not applicable.

EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approval is recommended for Amendment No. 3 to the agreement with Olive Construction
Management Inc., the project manager for the College of Alameda Short-Term Projects,
for a fee of $88, 753

SOURCE OF FUNDS (AND FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT):

Measure A, as approved by the voters in Peralta’s constituency and authorized under
Resolution 05/06-45, Exhibit A-1, District-Wide Projects, “Classrooms and facilities to
enhance the community outreach capabilities of the District among the numerous ethnic
communities living in and served by the District,” College of Alameda, “Remodeling and
equipping classroom and campus facilities,” and College of Alameda, “Equipment,
technology upgrades, and facility and classroom improvements and expansions for the
college’s following programs and proposed programs: Automotive Technology, Aviation
Mechanic Technology Program, Diesel Mechanic Technology, Online-Education, Teacher
Education, Institute in Foreign Languages (including but not limited to ESL and Spanish
for Police Officers), Pharmacy Technician, Bioinformatics, Student Services, Dental
Assisting, Accounting, Library, Learning Resources Center, Art, Anthropology,
Apprenticeship programs, Astronomy and Physics, Biology, Extended Opportunities and
Programs, Programs and Services for Students with Disabilities (Offices and Adapted
Computer Lab), Computer Information Systems, Diesel, Dance, Music, Heath Services,
and CalWORKs/Workforce Development.”

OTHER DEPARTMENTS IMPACTED BY THIS ACTION (E.G. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY):
YES No X

COMMENTS:
All Board recommended contracts are subject to negotiation and execution by the
Chancellor.

WHO WILL BE PRESENTING THIS ITEM AT THE BOARD MEETING?
Vice Chancellor Ikharo

DiD A BOARD STANDING COMMITTEE RECOMMEND THE ITEM? YES No X
IF “YES”, PLEASE INCLUDE THAT INFORMATION IN YOUR SUMMARY.




PLEASE ACQUIRE SIGNATURES IN THIS ORDER;

DOCUMENT PREPRED By: ) :
Prepared by:__ oA / » AEVIrein
Dr. Sadiq B. ikharo
 Vice Chancellor for General Services

Date: % “"‘;F 10

DOCUMENT PRESENTED BY:

MCV/ & - Date: g,_?%-"“!/b

Dr. Sadiq B. Ikharo
Vice Chancellor for General Services

FINANCE DEPARTMENT REVIEW
X Finance review required Finance review not required
If Finance review is required, determination is: X Approved Not Approved

If not approved, please give reason:

Signature: %/)ﬁfﬁmq\/ww Date: Lgl/éf/'/o:'ﬁ/O

For Finafice and Administration

GENERAL COUNSEL (Legality and Format/adherence to Education Codes):
X__ Legal review required Legal review not required
If Legal review is required, determination is: Wi Approved Not Approved

Date: 3%[/"’
/ Ve

Signature:

“Fhuy F-Nglyen, General Counsel

CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE APPROVAL

X__ Approved, and Plac%ﬁenda Not Approved, but Place on Agenda

Signature: O/g’,&- ~ Date:j /7 /Q.,

Elihu Harris, Chancellor




February 23, 2010

Br Sadig B. Ikharo
' hancelior General Services

community College District

333E
‘Oakland

'Re‘: Perali; e
Subj,: Proposa ns and Bleachers at COA
Dr. lkharg:
Thank you very much for co'nsacfe_ Project Management/Construction
“Management Services for the follo

gz Dental Clinic
.2, COA Tennis Court Bleachers/ Storage S}hedﬁJE

' "Q‘gatat Clinic
District requested that this project move forward from design through bid to awa -

g ln coordinated the design, client meetings, and official sign- off, constructability review; ensured that

mments were inciuded in the bid docurments; performed all bid services and ensured authorization

ro .the.Board of Trustees to award the contract. The cost for services rendered is $9,881.25.

"Al'l_ onstruction work for the Dental Clinic is to be performed in the evening after 5:30PM to 6:00 AM in
order to accommodate the College’s schedule. Total services for construction management beginning
1,2010 to the end of May 2010, including administrative services, is $26,391.20.

posal is $37,360 with 3% reimbursable expense

nis Court Bleachers/ Storage Shed/Parking Lights and Scoreboard

.OCMf-wés_ ke'quested to provide services for bid services. DSA approval has been achieved, however,
-additional design professional for the Electrical Engineer and Structural Engineer are needed to finish

the bid package.

Proposat for Past & Future Services
OCM Inc.
Page 1 of2

&?;eﬁommi&g;p&ﬂrfmagmeﬁ:fm 2201 Broadway Suite M-10 Oakland, CA. 94612 phone:510.868.0861 cell:510.520.8409 fax:866.611.8125




Design work has already begun. Total project time is covering the end of November 2003 to the end of
December 2010~ 13 months.

Total proposal is 523,396 for project and construction management services
Total design services is $26,500.00 {10% of the construction cost)
Reimbursable expense is $1,497

Total cost is $51,393.00

Total proposal for all four projects

Dental Clinic- $37,360.00
Bleachers PM/CM services.and bid documents - $51,393.00

Total proposal = $88,753.00

Please Ie’f./;ow if you need any further information.
.
e
: 1ivi%‘f{ociz/‘\

President, OCM Inc.

Attachment:

Bleachers Schedule
OCM Inc, Task/Hour Spreadsheet

Proposal for Past & Future Services

OCM Inc.
Page2of2




NPT au[Hse ~ UoSNsUcH Buny

& mdg

Alewiung 193[duy ssaiboig
T =T ElUEETT weey
: S [ouRiLL L OMFLOL YL shep 41 INessoiD
OMELIOK PEM OLbZ/A NYL sy gl ugjardisuog patpslold Zl
OLZ/LL8NE  OBPZIO NUL sABp vg uopsNIsUoY! 1|
: OMEZI9 A, OE/LIP TYL shep 09 PleMy pig-of ewssiioapy 1 (1)
OL/EZ/9 PO, DML huL sdep 09 soloigplel @
OLILEIE DA GL/BLIE T sAep OF sBumesq jeuld Rury
OMEIL PO OLSZIZ YL shep § agL ASning pug ANl purioiBispun L
: DLZWE PO OLSZE YL shep g1 FZWIAYMMIORINOD | 8
CLIPZIZ PRA BO/OLIZE NuL shep 65 %5801 SBMQ] [eInpaRiory UsiuEy | g
Is0/eizL POML  BO/BTZL DA Rep y AQ ss820y - jercuddy ySQ Ly
: BOMCZIAL UOIN BOIEE/LY Lo fep | ubisac uifiag
_ OLIS/E POy GO/EZ/LL VO Shep g ufjsag; 7
SH3IHOVIIY
S8 LREATS | ) i BB ot o fom i O
41 580 50,91 55 ygnig veils | uonming | swen ysey;  qf




| 0EESLBS

s

i (=l

nww
gedeta
E2

TR

Bt
i n.&

M

it

i

WW

mmnww w.w.nd,

, En.: St
e %&mm

ia@ eﬁeiew«_

w
3

S

gt
mew

- - §i - ¢ 5 00ELST E
i & it ,w 1 o Jsd oy
[ L3 q WG 34 Siopr ;
- 8! - LA - - ¥ § ] $LaVEIEE BN
GO, o G Sad SER o iod sinoy :
0 [ iy i B [1] Heam 1d SInoH
0 o B 0 o a [ [ “REeuER|
3alouy |edrouy,
- Gpool’ -5 | G0'DEY ) orony'y - 51 om00e'e o0 U0 2 800001 50000 % - $ - - . - 3 > T Ghese'al $i00szi g RUION A |
i 4§ ¥ b ] Wi (s iR i) El ] Giti 1od im0
2 ZL (X1 ] a 99 (43 184 o o s Jot snoH SEH
i ] I LR
SR
vl el €91 LT 941 9Ll ¥ 49} €91 [ 911 5
nZ zz 1z {44 €2 [ 5z e ) i< sAR(] Bl op
0l-90 B1-ACH G410 cplL-Bny i oLven RN q}-uer 6O0AT G-nON S0°P0
ShzLZ9E %3L5H
 00KeE $700WEL 5. 09°1E% §1000SLN 5 3 = £ 00 1vre $i006s ¢ eoesbeumig iy
- (& F PR T Jatl Kinor
Zw 3 957 S50 soEeuen
. P =¢_.mg-_-wﬂﬂuu
90 FrS'S T 0F0ZPS $:00POPS S100GAEC € €1 5860497 $I00UL % SARERA U
a5 FD BEEF S5, Ol Jod sincH
H gl TEZET Tyl e Zan, iad SINGH InGeumy)
i 0 [Bdrutiy
- §i - 3 g - 3 [ 3 & o0seie $i00%ey § gty B0
4 j o aa minoy
090 00'0 Noam Jod sinoy )
a0’ pORPaL H
Rl Nleile]
vai a9k i 41 94 94| f#al SLk 13313 ¥e¥ Qi
£T 2L o3 [ f2 {44 iz b4 0 £2 . 22 . i
iloeg 193-heN oLdag gLy [ER g1-ung ] 0310y 04470 oF-uep 60-98G R | YOIWYIY 40 3937100

NOHMSE ] UL DD



